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1 New blocks

· LeadOrg

· NCISpecificInformation

· TrialIndIde

· ResponsibleParty

· SubGroups

· [Overall]Contact/PostalAddress

· Investigator/PostalAddress

· OverallOfficial/Affiliation (used to be a plain string)

2 New elements

· IsFDARegulated

· IsSection801

· OverallStatusDate

· StartDateType

· PrimaryCompletionDateType

· CTOutcomeDescription

· CTHealthyVolunteers

· Fax

3 First questions

3.1 Org and person mapping

Should we continue to maintain our own Person and Organization documents, or should we piggy-back on the CTRP maintainance of person and org info, just storing their po_id and ctep_id values but not cdr:ref links? In the document mapping CTRP elements to our documents, these places are marked with "add optional linking element?" notes in brackets.
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

It looks like without the cdr:ref links it would not be possible to make the persons and organizations searchable on cancer.gov in terms of being able to retrieve all trials for a particular PI for example, so I am assuming some type of cdr:ref needs to be included in the record. The CTEP ID appear to be the CTEP’s unique identifier for the persons and organizations. Since PDQ contains records for all the persons and organizations for the cooperative groups and participants, it is likely we already have all the persons and organizations in the CDR. Would it be possible to add the CTEP IDs (po_id and ctep_id) to these records and use the records to populate the trials? I know this raises a lot of other questions because the address or organization name in the person or organization records, for example, may not be the same as the ones CTRP will be providing us but maybe we can add a CTEP location in the organizations and person schema? Related to the above suggestion, if  we can obtain the  CTEP IDs of the persons and organizations for all cooperative groups organizations and persons and pre-populate them in our person and organization records, that might help. May be we should discuss this further.
3.2 TrialFunding blocks

CTRP is sending us funding information. Should we continue to maintain our own version of this as part of PDQAdminInfo, as well as storing what they send us, or should we just use the CTRP information? I assume we want to store what they send us separate from PDQAdminInfo if we do continue to maintain our own version; otherwise import jobs would wipe out PDQ work.
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

I do not believe we should keep the PDQ Admin Info block in the CTRP schema. It solved the transfer problems created when we used to create new CTGovProtocol documents for each InScopeProtocol document that was transferred. But that situation is unlikely to recur in the CTRP protocol. If we don’t keep the PDQAdminInfo block, then we have to just use the CTRP information.
We will be using the information CTRP provides.

3.3 CTCondition

As with funding information, CTRP is echoing back information we gave them, but I assume in the future they'll be maintaining this information themselves, so I'm storing this separately from the PDQ block. Note that where CTCondition is a plain string in the CTGovProtocol documents, they are now a block with PreferredName and MenuDisplayName children, as well as id attributes.
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

Could you please clarify this “so I'm storing this separately from the PDQ block”? We discussed earlier on that we will have a PDQ Indexing block which is different from the CTRP indexing block. We are going to need the condition block in the PDQ indexing block, which will be empty for all new trials and won’t be overwritten in case we manually populate the block.
We are in favor of storing the CTCondition separately from the PDQ Indexing block and that the PDQ Indexing block should be empty and only to be manually populated by the user
3.4 StudyDesign block

As part of the effort to preserve as much of the CTGovProtocol structure as possible, the current mapping pulls out a few of the elements in CTRP's study_design block and stores them at a top level outside the StudyDesign block. We may want to consider whether it might be better to keep the elements of the block together as CTRP does. It's a little silly, for example, to have Phase in one place and PhaseAdditionalQualifier in another.
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

This is perfect. We actually have additional suggestions with regards to the placement of certain elements and blocks and they are in line with trying to group like elements and blocks together for easy review and processing. The elements and or blocks are lead_sponsor, trial_owner and nci_specific_info. We are unsure of what they mean at the moment but this is a question for either Kim or Charles so once that is clarified and depending on the answers they provide, we will suggest where they should be placed in the schema.
Other changes in terms of placement of element and blocks that we suggest are:

i. Placing the “phase_additional qualifiers after the Phase element

ii. Placing the “CTOutcome” blocks after the DetailedDescription bock

iii. Placing the  CTNumberOfGroups before the  ArmsorGroups block
 (iii) above is not accurate. We do not have a CTNumberOfGroups so that should be ignored.
3.5 PDQSponsorship

Do we still need the complicated logic for generating these values?
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

I think we need to discuss this in the CDR meeting  because what CTRP provides as the lead_sponsor is not what we typically call a sponsor. All the sample documents we looked at had CTEP as the Lead Sponsor. It looks like the lead_sponsor only shows the source of the information (ctgov displays this on their web site as “information provided by”) in which case the same logic will not work as it works in the CTGovProtocol. Once this is clarified with CTRP and the question of maintaining person and organization is clarified, I believe we should be able to determine if the same logic or a different logic or no logic will be needed. 
3.6 Other custom logic

How much of the other custom code which has accumulated over the years in the CT.gov import code do we need to preserve?
Not sure. Sorry(.
3.7 PDQ blocks

Which blocks belonging to PDQ do we need? What special logic do we need for handling those blocks?
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

We need all blocks from the PDQ Indexing block except the Healthy Volunteers element (Because CTRP is providing this information). Upon further discussions with OCCM we may also have to remove the Exclusion Criteria element since we have not been using it. 
3.8 Status

Should we use their status values or map them? If the latter, we'll need mapping guidance, as they don't use the same values as NLM. I'd be in favor of storing their values, mapping them further downstream on export if necessary, as I believe without expanding our list of status values we'd be mapping multiple different values to the same value, thus losing information further upstream than necessary:

· Active

· Administratively Complete

· Approved

· Closed to Accrual

· Closed to Accrual and Intervention

· Temporarily Closed to Accrual

· Temporarily Closed to Accrual and Intervention

· Withdrawm
SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

I think we should map them. If we decide to map them, here is a suggested mapping

· Active                                                                    Active
· Administratively Complete                              Completed
· Approved                                                             Approved-not yet active
· Closed to Accrual                                               Closed
· Closed to Accrual and Intervention               Closed
· Temporarily Closed to Accrual                        Temporarily closed
· Temporarily Closed to Accrual and Intervention    Temporarily closed
· Withdrawn                                                       Withdrawn
Here we agreed that Bob’s proposal of storing the CTRP status values and mapping them on export to cancer.gov is a better solution than mapping them upfront .
Here is the mapping for the trial_status copied from the mapping page.

trial_status

    current_trial_status [string]           OverallStatus

    current_trial_status_date [string]      OverallStatusDate [new]

    why_stopped? [string]                   ReasonStopped

    current_trial_start_date? [string]      StartDate

    current_trial_start_date_type [string]  StartDateType [new]

    current_trial_completion_date [string]  PrimaryCompletionDate

    current_trial_completion_date_type      PrimaryCompletionDateType [new]

                                  [string]

You have current_trial_completion_date mapped to PrimaryCompletionDate. It seems they are different. It looks like current_trial_completion_date should map to EndDate or Study/Trial Completion date  instead. In other words, CTRP is not providing a PrimaryCompletionDate as NLM is doing. 

4 CTGovProtocol elements/blocks not present in the CTRP documents

· RequiredHeader                                            
· CTIndexing/CTStudyDesign                       
· EndDate




· ProtocolProcessingDetails                             - Needed . CIAT will manually populate.
· CTNumberOfGroups                                     
· BiospecRetention                                            
· BiospecDescription


  
· PDQIndexing                                                    - Needed. CIAT will manually populate.
· ProtocolRelatedLinks                                     
· CTReference                                                      
· CTResultsReference                                        
· LastChangedDate                                             
· FirstReceivedDate                                            
· IDInfo/NCTID (replaced by a SecondaryID block)   
· IDInfo/NCT_Alias                                             
· CTSponsors/OverallContactBackup               
· CTEligibility/CTStudyPop                                
· CTEligibility/CTSamplingMethod                  
· Location/ContactBackup                                  
· ProfessionalSuffix                                               
· PhoneExt       
I have indicated that only two blocks are needed in the new CTRP protocol schema. The ProtocolProcessingDetails block and the PDQIndexing block
5 Other changes

· BriefTitle no longer required

· BriefSummary now optional

· CTEligibility structure changed (details in mapping outline)

· LeadSponsor block expanded

· Collaborator block expanded

· Only one OverallOfficial allowed now

· Only one OverallContact allowed

· Eligibility criteria are a jumbled mess (see email message to Charles)

· Only one Location/Contact block allowed now

· Only one CTOversightInfo/CTAuthority occurrence allowed now

· No valid value lists

